

Village of Marwayne 2019 Special Recreation Tax Bylaw No. 571-19

A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF MARWAYNE TO AUTHORIZE LEVYING OF AN ANNUAL SPECIAL RECREATION TAX.

WHEREAS, the Village of Marwayne, pursuant to the provisions of section 382 of the Municipal Government Act, Chapter M26, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000 and amendments thereto, deems it expedient and proper to provide a bylaw for the levy of a Culture and Recreation Tax to assist in covering the costs of the debenture for the Marwayne Agriplex.

WHEREAS, funds are required annually to meet these costs;

WHEREAS, the estimated revenues from the special tax are \$22,454 and these revenues will satisfy the 2019 debenture payments for the Marwayne Agriplex of \$22,454;

WHEREAS, the entire Municipality benefits from the Marwayne Agriplex;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Village of Marwayne in the Province of Alberta duly assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. That there shall be levied a flat fee of \$74.60 to all lots;
- 2. That the special tax will be levied with the 2019 tax levy, any unpaid amounts will be subject to Tax Penalty Rates as per Village of Marwayne Bylaw 570-19 Tax Rate Bylaw;
- 3. This bylaw shall take effect on the date of the third and final reading.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 29th DAY OF April, A.D. 2019, **READ** A SECOND TIME THIS 29th DAY OF April, A.D. 2019, GIVEN UNANIMOUS CONSENT TO GO TO A THIRD READING ON THIS 29th DAY OF APRIL 2019.

READ A THIRD TIME THIS 29th DAY OF April, A.D. 2019.

yor, Cheryle Eikela
Officer, Jordan Willi